

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH ✓
 MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF OCTOBER
 TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN ✓

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.SATYANARAYANA MURTHY ✓
IA No. 1 OF 2018 ✓
IN
MACMA NO: 2799 OF 2018 ✓

Between:

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED, rep by it's Manager, Regional Office, Abids, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner
 (Appellant in MACMA 2799 OF 2018
 on the file of High Court) ✓

AND

1. JEEDIMETLA MADHAVI, W/o Late Nageswar Rao, Age- 28 Years, Occ- Household.
2. Jeedimetla Sai Theja, s/o. Late Nageswar Rao, Age- 9 Years, Occ- Student.
3. Jeedimetla Malleshvvari, D/o Lte Nageswar Rao, Age- 7 Years, Occ- Student- Respondents/Petitioners No.2 and 3 are Minors, rep by their Mother i.e. 1
4. Jeedimetla Pedda Guguvulu,, S/o Late Komuraiah, (Died)
5. Jeedimetla Nagarathanam,, W/o Pedda Guruvaiah, Age- 55 years, Occ- Nil All the Respondents/Petitioners are R/o Bayyannagudem Village, Penuballi Mandal, Khammam District.
6. Shaik Mahaboob Subhani, S/o Ibrahim, Age-Major, Occ- Owner of Lorry B.No. AP-07-TT 4365, R/o D.No. 19-151, Tiruvuru, Krishna District.
7. Maddini Sambasiva Rao,, S/o Bapaiah, Age- 29 years, Occ- Owner of Tractor bearing No. AP 20-Q5670, R/o Ralla Banjara Village, Kalluru Mandal, Khammam District.

...Respondents
 (Respondents in-do-) ✓

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI KONDADI AJAY KUMAR ✓
Counsel for the Respondents: ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings of the execution of the Judgement and decree passed in MVOP.NO.659/2013 dated.01/08/2018 on the file of the Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal- cum- Family court- cum- VI Addl.Dist Judge, Khammam including withdrawal of money deposited by the petitioner herein, pending disposal of MACMA No. 2799 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.✓

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).✓

ORDER

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in execution of judgment and decree dated 01.08.2018 passed in MVOP No.659 of 2013 by the Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Family Court-cum-VI Additional District Judge, Khammam, subject to deposit of 50% of the decree amount together with costs and interest within four weeks from today and on such deposit, the claimants are directed to withdraw the amount deposited in terms of the decree without furnishing any security.✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M. RAMESH BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal- cum- Family court- cum- VI -
Addl. Dist Judge, Khammam ✓
2. JEEDIMETLA MADHAVI, W/o Late Nageswar Rao, Age- 28 Years, Occ-
Household. (For self and on behalf of respondents No.2 & 3, viz. Jeedimetla
Sai Theja, s/o. Late Nageswar Rao, Jeedimetla Malleshvvari, D/o Late
Nageswar Rao, being Minors) ✓
3. Jeedimetla Nagarathanam,, W/o Pedda Guruvaiah, Age- 55 years, Occ- Nil All
the Respondents/Petitioners are R/o Bayyannagudem Village, Penuballi ✓
Mandal, Khammam District.
4. Shaik Mahaboob Subhani, S/o Ibrahim, Age-Major, Occ- Owner of Lorry
B.No. AP-07-TT 4365, R/o D.No. 19-151, Tiruvuru, Krishna District. ✓
5. Maddini Sambasiva Rao,, S/o Bapaiah, Age- 29 years, Occ- Owner of Tractor
bearing No. AP 20-Q5670, R/o Ralla Banjara Village, Kalluru Mandal,
Khammam District. (2 to 5 By RPAD) ✓
6. One CC to SRI. KONDADI AJAY KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
7. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

MSMJ

DATED:22/10/2018

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2014
IN
MACMA.No.2799 of 2018**

STAY

